treatment plant (the “WWTF”), including replacement of aging infrastructure with new (i) 
biological treatment process tanks and building, (ii) headworks, (iii) dewatering facilities, 
and (iv) ultraviolet disinfection system (the “Project”), at a total estimated project cost of 
Thirty Four Million Two Hundred Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100 
Dollars ($34,261,188.00); 

WHEREAS, the WWTF improvements will meet new, more stringent permit limits 
and upgrade equipment to improve operator safety, flood resiliency, energy efficiency and 
operational efficiency to provide uninterrupted essential operations at the WWTF;

[...]

necessary, restrict the yield on any proceeds of bonds issued by the Town pursuant to this 
Resolution; 

WHEREAS, a proposal for the issuance of general obligation bonds, notes or other 
debt obligations of the Town in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Thirty Five 
Million and 00/100 Dollars ($35,000,000.00), to pay for the Project, subject to reduction 
from available state and federal grants-in-aid and other financial assistance, should be 
submitted to the legal voters of the Town at Town Meeting to be duly called, warned and 
held on Tuesday, March 3, 2026;

[...]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the following bond question should be submitted 
to the legal voters of the Town at Town Meeting to be duly called, warned and held on 
Tuesday, March 3, 2026: “Shall general obligation bonds, notes or other debt obligations of 
the Town of Woodstock in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Thirty-Five Million 
Dollars ($35,000,000.00), subject to reduction from the receipt of available state and 
federal grants-in-aid and other financial assistance, be issued to finance the cost of 
maintaining and upgrading the Woodstock Main Wastewater Treatment Facility, the total 
estimated cost of which is Thirty Four Million Two Hundred Sixty One Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($34,261,188.00) and includes the construction of 
new (i) biological treatment process tanks and building, (ii) headworks, (iii) dewatering 
facilities, and (iv) ultraviolet disinfection system, with the expectation, but not guarantee, 
that 100% of the annual debt service will be paid from sewer user fees and other town